

#### PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - <u>psic23@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>

### Smt. Kailash Kaur, (9815117328)

W/o Late Sh. Dalbir Singh, Village Hardorwal Khurd, Tehsil Dera Baba Nanak, Distt Gurdaspur.

.....Appellant/Complainant

#### Versus Public Information Officer

.....Respondent

O/o Sub divisional Magistrate Dera Baba Nanak.

#### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Deputy Commissioner, Gurdaspur

#### Appeal Case No. 544 of 2022

#### (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on	:	01-10-2021
PIO replied on	:	-
First appeal filed on	:	16-11-2021
First Appellate Authority order	:	-

Present: Appellant: Sh. Kuldeep Singh for appellant Smt. Kailash Kaur Respondent: Absent

#### **ORDER (First Hearing):**

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 24.01.2022. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Jaspal Singh stated that no information has been supplied to him so far.
- 3. As nobody is preset on behalf of respondent authority the case is adjourned to date 30.06.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. Failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated. On other hand, the appellant is hereby, directed to revert back to the authorities in case of deficiencies, if any, in the information so supplied by the respondent before the next date of hearing.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting< Write Meeting No. - 1581884645 }

<u>NOTE:</u> All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as: Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 06.06.2022 (Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb. PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden,Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - <u>psic23@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



#### Sh. Balbir Aggarwal, (9463666155)

# 1525/1, Street 33, Preet Nagar, Shimlapuri, Ludhiana.

.....Appellant/Complainant

Versus

.....Respondent

**Public Information Officer** O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Commissioner of Police, Ludhiana.

#### Appeal Case No. 559 of 2022

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on	:	18-10-2021
PIO replied on	:	-
First appeal filed on	:	22-11-2021
First Appellate Authority order	:	-

Present: Appellant: Sh. Balbir Aggarwal Respondent: Sh. Ramesh Kumar (ASI), 7837803000

#### **ORDER (First hearing):**

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 24.01.2022. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. <u>Written submission from respondent:</u> An email dated 06.06.2022 is received by the undersigned bench, the relevant portion of which is reproduced below:

ਉਪਰੋਕਤ ਵਿਸ਼ਾ ਤੇ ਹਵਾਲਾ ਅਧੀਨ ਦੇ ਸਬੰਧ ਵਿੱਚ ਲਿਖਿਆ ਜਾਂਦਾ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਅਪੀਲ ਕਰਤਾ ਦਾ ਮਤ ਪੱਤਰ ਮਿਤੀ 18-10-2021 ਵਿੱਚ ਰਿੱਟ ਪਟੀਸ਼ਨ ਨੰਬਰ CWP - 3977/2018 ਬਾਰੇ ਸੁਚਨਾ ਦੀ ਮੰਗ ਕੀਤੀ ਸੀ।

ਜਿਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਲਿਟੀਗੇਸ਼ਨ ਬਰਾਚ, ਪਾਸੋ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਹਾਸਲ ਕੀਤੀ ਗਈ। ਜਿਹਨਾਂ ਦੀ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ ਮੁਤਾਬਕ ਉਕਤ ਕੇਸ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਐਂਡ ਹਰਿਆਣਾ ਹਾਈਕੋਰਟ ਵਿਖੇ ਸੁਣਵਾਈ ਅਧੀਨ ਚੱਲ ਰਿਹਾ ਹੈ, ਇਸ ਕੇਸ ਦੀ ਪੈਰਵਾਈ ਮੁੱਖ ਅਫਸਰ ਥਾਣਾ ਡਵੀਜਨ ਨੰਬਰ 5 ਲੁਧਿਆਣਾ ਵੱਲੋਂ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾ ਰਹੀ ਹੈ।

ਉਕਤ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਦੀ ਤਾਰੀਕ ਪੇਸ਼ੀ 06-06-2022 ਹੈ। ਜਿਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਆਪ ਨੂੰ ਇਸ ਪੱਤਰ ਰਾਹੀ ਹਦਾਇਤ ਕੀਤੀ ਜਾਦੀ ਹੈ ਕਿ ਰਿੱਟ ਪਟੀਸ਼ਨ ਨੰਬਰ CWP-3977/2018 ਦੀ ਸਟੇਟਸ ਰਿਪੋਰਟ 2 ਦਿਨਾਂ ਦੇ ਅੰਦਰ ਅੰਦਰ ਇਸ ਦਫਤਰ ਵਿਖੇ ਭੇਜੀ ਜਾਵੇ, ਤਾਂ ਜੋ ਤਾਰੀਕ ਪੇਸ਼ੀ ਤੋ ਪਹਿਲਾ-ਪਹਿਲਾ ਅਪੀਲ ਕਰਤਾ ਨੂੰ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਮੁਹੱਈਆ ਕਰਵਾ ਕੇ ਮਾਨਯੋਗ ਰਾਜ ਸੁਚਨਾ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨ ਜੀ ਨੂੰ ਸੁਚਿਤ ਕੀਤਾ ਜਾ ਸਕੇ।

 Keeping in view the facts of the case and the submissions made by both the parties, it is evident that no satisfactory reply had been provided by the respondent in the matter, which is a grave violation of the provisions of the <u>RTI Act</u>, 2005.

## Appeal Case No. 559 of 2022

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

The Commission therefore, directs the respondent to provide clear and specific information to the Appellant within a period of 20 days in accordance with the provisions of the <u>RTI Act</u>, 2005.

To come up on 30.06.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.
{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting</li>
Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

Sd/-

Chandigarh Dated: 06.06.2022 (Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



#### Sh. Pawan Kumar, (7508780269)

S/o Sh. Shiv Lal, Village Rupana, Tehsil & Distt Sri Muktsar Sahib – 152032

.....Appellant/Complainant

#### Versus

**Public Information Officer** O/o SDE (Center Works), B&R, .....Respondent

Sub Division Batala at Amritsar.

#### **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction Division (B&R) Circle, Amritsar.

# Appeal Case No. 667 of 2022

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on	:	08-11-2021
PIO replied on	:	-
First appeal filed on	:	11-12-2021
First Appellate Authority order	:	-

Appellant: Sh. Pawan Kumar Present: Respondent: Absent

#### Order (First hearing):

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 25.01.2022. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Pawan Kumar stated that no information has been supplied to him so far.
- 3. As nobody is preset on behalf of respondent authority the case is adjourned to date 21.06.2022 through personal hearing at 11:30 am PSIC Chandigarh, with the directions to respondent PIO, to file a reply / supply information before the next date of hearing. Failing to which action under section 20(1) of RTI act will be initiated. On other hand, the appellant is hereby, directed to revert back to the authorities in case of deficiencies, if any, in the information so supplied by the respondent before the next date of hearing.

**NOTE:** All documents / information supplied to appellants / complainants must mandatorily be attested as: Information supplied under the RTI Act, 2005, Signature of the PIO, Name of the PIO, Name of the Public Authority, Date.

The PIO SDE (Center Works), B&R, Sub Division Batala at Amritsar (By Name) has to be present on next date of hearing. It is the duty of the PIOs to ensure that the provisions of the Act are fully complied with and in case of default, necessary consequences follow.

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Chandigarh Dated: 06.06.2022 PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden,Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - <u>psic23@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



#### Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg, (7814322100)

C/o Police Public Dairy , 15 A , Shastari Nagar , Model Town , Ludhiana.

.....Appellant/Complainant

Public Information Officer

Versus

.....Respondent

O/o Executive Engineer, Provincial Division, PWD B&R, Amritsar.

## **First Appellate Authority**

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction PWD B&R, Circle Amritsar.

#### Appeal Case No. 1726 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on	:	23-12-2020
PIO replied on	:	07-01-2021
First appeal filed on	:	23-01-2021
First Appellate Authority order	:	-

Present: Appellant: Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg Respondent: Sh. Rohit Kumar (Sr. Asst.), 9780083300

### **ORDER (First Hearing):**

- 1. The Appellant/Complainant filed above mentioned appeal/complaint cases in the Commission dated 25.01.2022. Accordingly, the cases are fixed for today.
- 2. Appellant, Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg stated that no information has been supplied to him so far.
- 3. Respondent, Sh. Rohit Kumar submitted the unconditional apologies for the delay in dealing this RTI application and assured the Commission that he will furnish a reply/information within 20 days.
- 4. After hearing both the parties and as per the assurance given by the respondent Sh. Rohit Kumar, the Commission offers the respondent authority another opportunity to furnish the information/reply requested by the appellant. Falling to this adverse view will be taken under RTI Act 2005.
- To come up on 27.06.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am. {Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting</li>
  Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Chandigarh Dated: 06.06.2022 PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden,Sector 16, Chandigarh. Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - <u>psic23@punjabmail.gov.in</u> Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



#### Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg, (7814322100)

C/o Police Public Dairy , 15 A , Shastari Nagar , Model Town , Ludhiana.

Ver blig Information Officer

Versus

.....Respondent

.....Appellant/Complainant

Public Information Officer O/o Executive Engineer, Construction Division, PWD B&R Batala.

### First Appellate Authority

O/o Superintending Engineer, Construction PWD B&R, Circle Pathankot.

#### Appeal Case No. 1730 of 2021 (Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on	:	23-12-2020
PIO replied on	:	-
First appeal filed on	:	01-02-2021
First Appellate Authority order	:	-

Present: Appellant: Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg Respondent: Sh. Amit Sharma (Sr. Asst.), 9646016564

#### **ORDER (Fifth Hearing):**

- **1.** This order may be read with the reference of previous order of the Commission dated 25.05.2022.
- **2.** Appellant, Sh. Nitin Kumar Garg stated that he has pointed out some deficiencies in the information so supplied by the respondent authority.
- **3.** On this Respondent, Sh. Amit Sharma cotended that he has no t received any correspondence from appellant.
- 4. In view of above, on the receipt of the said correspondence from the appellant, the respondent is directed to make good the deficiencies. In case the partial information is not available in the office record then an undertaking/affidavit may be filled in this regard to the appellant with a copy to the Commission without fail. Copy of the deficiencies pointed out by the appellant is sent with this order.
- 5. To come up on 27.06.2022 through Cisco Webex at 11:00 am.

{Steps: Install Cisco Webex < Click on Join Meeting< Write Meeting No. – 1581884645 }

Sd/-

(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.

Chandigarh Dated: 06.06.2022